N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
General Description
Features
Applications
Absolute Maximum Ratings
TO-252-4L Pin Configuration
Product Summary
P3004ND5G
The P3004ND5G uses advanced trench
technology MOSFETs to provide
excellent RDS(ON) and low gate charge.
The complementary MOSFETs may be
used in H-bridge, Inverters and other
applications.
TO-252-4L
Power Management
Load Switch
DC/DC Converter
30V 16A RDS(ON)≤20mΩ @ VGS=10V
               RDS(ON)≤40mΩ @ VGS=4.5V
-30V -16A RDS(ON)≤20mΩ @ VGS=10V
                RDS(ON)≤25mΩ @ VGS=4.5V
High Density Cell Design For Ultra Low
On Resistance
P3004ND5G
BVDSS  RDSON ID
30V  20mΩ 16A
-30V 20mΩ -16A
N-Channel
P-Channel
G1
S1
G2
S2
n-channel p-channel
D1/D2
Symbol Parameter Max p-channel Units
VDS Drain-Source Voltage -30  V
VGS Gate-Source Voltage ±20 V
I  @T  =25℃D         C Continuous Drain Current -16 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current -48 A
PD@TC=25℃ Power Dissipation 25 W
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to 150
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to 150
Max n-channel
30
±20
16
48
25
-55 to 150
-55 to 150
Symbol Parameter Typ. Max. Unit
R θJA Maximum Junction-to-Ambient (Steady-State) --- 60 /W
RθJc Maximum Junction-to-Case (Steady-State) --- 6 /W
Thermal Characteristics: n-channel
S1
G1
S2
G2
D1/D2
www.cmosfet.com Page 1 of  10CA04J3
P3004ND5G
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
BVDSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V , ID=250μA 30 --- --- V
VGS=10V , ID=11A --- 17 20
RDS(ON) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance
VGS=4.5V , ID=5.5A --- 28 40
m
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage  1
--- 3 V
VGS=VDS , ID =250μA
VDS=24V , VGS=0V --- --- 1 IDSS Drain-Source Leakage Current uA
IGSS Gate-Source Leakage Current VGS ±20V  , VDS=0V --- --- 100 nA
gfs Forward Transconductance VDS=10V  , ID=7.5A --- 4  --- S
Qg Total Gate Charge (10V) --- 20  ---
Qgs Gate-Source Charge --- ---
Qgd Gate-Drain Charge
VDS=15V , VGS=10V  , ID=12A
--- 4  ---
nC
Td(on) Turn-On Delay Time ---  10 ---
Tr Rise Time ---  5
Td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time ---  25  ---
Tf Fall Time
VDS=15V , VGS=10V , RL=1.25
RGEN =3Ω
---  7  ---
ns
Ciss Input Capacitance --- 650  ---
Coss Output Capacitance --- 100 ---
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance
VDS=25V , VGS=0V , f=1MHz
--- 50  ---
pF
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
trr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time --- 20 ---  ns
Qrr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge
IF=12A  , di/dt=100A/μs
--- 8  --- nC
VSD Diode Forward Voltage  VGS=0V , IS=2A --- --- 1 V
N Channel Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Diode Characteristics
---
3
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Symbol Parameter Typ. Max. Unit
R θJA Maximum Junction-to-Ambient (Steady-State) --- 60 /W
RθJC Maximum Junction-to-Case (Steady-State) --- 6 /W
Thermal Characteristics: p-channel
www.cmosfet.com Page 2 of  10CA04J3
This product has been designed and qualified for the counsumer market.
Cmos assumes no liability for customers' product design or applications.
Cmos reserver the right to improve product design ,functions and reliability wihtout notice.
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
P3004ND5G
www.cmosfet.com Page 3 of  10CA04J3
 ID
  (
A
)
 ID
  (
A
)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0 1 2 3 0 2 3 4 5
R
D
S(
on
) (
m
Ω
)
2 4 6 8 10
0
10
20
30
40
250 75 100 150
1.2
0.8
1.0E-05
1.0E-04
1.0E-03
1.0E-02
1.0E-01
1.0E+00
1.0E+01
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6
4 5
0 5 10 2015
6
 VGS(Volts)
On-Resistance vs. Gate-Source Voltage
 I S
(A
)
 VSD(Volts)
Body-Diode Characteristics
0.8 1.0
50 125
1.4
1.6
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
 VDS(Volts)
 On-Region Characteristics
 VGS(Volts)
 Transfer Characteristics
1
1.0
0
10
20
30
40
R
DS
(O
N)
(m
R)
 I D(A)
On-Resistance vs. Drain Current and Gate
Voltage
Temperature (°C)
On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
10V
4.5V
3.5V
V 3VGS=
V = 5VDS
25
125
VGS=4.5V
VGS=10V VGS=4.5V
ID=5.5A
VGS=10V
ID=11A
ID=11A
25
125℃
25℃
P3004ND5G
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
www.cmosfet.com Page 4 of  10CA04J3
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
Po
w
er
 (W
)
Pulse Width (s)
Single Pulse Power Rating
0.0
0.1
1.0
10.0
100.0
1000.0
I D
(A
m
ps
)
VDS(Volts)
Maximum Forward Biased
0.01
0.1
10
Z θ
JC
No
rm
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Pulse Width (s)
 Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance(Note H)
Safe Operating Area
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Junction-to-Case
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 4 8 12
 V
G
S(
Vo
lts
)
16 20
C
, C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
 V DS  (Volts)
Capacitance Characteristics
0 5 10 15
1000
400
0
20 25 30
200
600
800
1200
Qg(nC)
Gate-Charge Characteristics
Ciss
Coss
Crss
TJ(Max)=150℃
Tc=25℃
RDS(ON)
limited
TJ(Max)=150
T =25C
DC
10µs
100µs
1ms
10ms
In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
Ton T
PD
D=Ton /T
TJ,PK=TC+PDM.ZθJC.RθJC
RθJC=1.5               C/W
Single  Pulse
VDS=15V
ID=12A
P3004ND5G
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
www.cmosfet.com Page 5 of  10CA04J3
0
Po
w
er
D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
TCASE (°C)
Power De-rating
0 50 75 100
10
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.00001 0.001 0.1 1000
Po
w
er
 (W
)
Pulse Width (s)
Single Pulse Power Ra ing Junction-to-  o  t g Ambient
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
Z θ
JA
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Pulse Width (s)
Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance(Note H)
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
TA=25
D=T /T
TJ, KP =TA+PDM.ZθJA.RθJA
RθJA=60 /W
on In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
Single Pulse
Ton T
PD
25 125 150
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
5
10
15
20
25
25
C
ur
re
nt
 ra
tin
g
I D
(A
)
TCASE( )
Current De-rating
P3004ND5G
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
BVDSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V , ID=-250μA -30 --- --- V
VGS=-10V , ID=-8A  --- --- 20
RDS(ON) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance
VGS=-4.5V , ID=-5A --- --- 25
mΩ
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage  -1
--- -3
V
VGS=VDS , ID =-250μA
VDS=-24V , VGS=0V --- --- -1 IDSS Drain-Source Leakage Current uA
IGSS Gate-Source Leakage Current VGS ±20V  , VDS=0V --- --- ±100 nA
gfs Forward Transconductance VDS=-10V  ,  ID=-6A --- 14 --- S
Qg Total Gate Charge (10V) --- 19  ---
Qgs Gate-Source Charge ---  ---
Qgd Gate-Drain Charge
VDS=-15V , VGS=-10V , ID=-12A
--- 6 ---
nC
Td(on) Turn-On Delay Time ---  11 ---
Tr Rise Time ---  20
Td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time ---  25  ---
Tf Fall Time
VDS=-15V , VGS=-10V , RL=1.25Ω
RGEN =3Ω
---  10  ---
ns
Ciss Input Capacitance --- 1600 ---
Coss Output Capacitance --- 240 ---
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance
VDS=-15V , VGS=0V , f=1MHz
--- 200 ---
pF
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
trr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time --- 21 ---  ns
Qrr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge
IF=-12A  , di/dt=100A/μs
--- 13 --- nC
VSD Diode Forward Voltage  VGS=0V , IS=-1A --- --- -1 V
P Channel Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Diode Characteristics
---
3
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
www.cmosfet.com Page 6 of  10CA04J3
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
P3004ND5G
www.cmosfet.com Page 7 of  10CA04J3
-ID
  (
A
)
-ID
  (
A
)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
0 1 2 3 0 2 3 4 5
R
D
S(
on
) (
m
Ω
)
0 2 4 6 8
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
250 75 100 150 175 200
1.2
0.8
1.0E-05
1.0E-04
1.0E-03
1.0E-02
1.0E-01
1.0E+00
1.0E+01
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6
4 5
0 5 10 2015
6
-VGS(Volts)
esistance vs. Gate-Source Voltage
-I
(A
)
-VSD(Volts)
Body-Diode Characteristics
0.8 1.0
50 125
1.4
1.6
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
-VDS(Volts)
 On-Region Characteristics
-VGS(Volts)
 Transfer Characteristics
1
1.0
R
DS
(O
N)
(m
R)
-ID(A)
On-Resistance vs. Drain Current and Gate
Voltage
Temperature (°C)
On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
-10V -5V
-7V
-3.5V
-3V
25
125
V = -5VDS
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
VGS=-4.5V
VGS=-10V
VGS=-10V
ID=-8A
VGS=-4.5V
ID=-5A
ID=-8A
25
S
125
25
P3004ND5G
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
www.cmosfet.com Page 8 of  10CA04J3
0
40
80
120
160
200
Po
w
er
 (W
)
Pulse Width (s)
Single Pulse Power Rating
0.0
0.1
1.0
10.0
100.0
1000.0
I D
(A
m
ps
)
VDS(Volts)
Maximum Forward Biased
0.01
0.1
10
Z θ
JC
No
rm
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Pulse Width (s)
 Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance
Safe Operating Area
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
Junction-to-Case
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
1
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 5 10 15
-V
G
S(
Vo
lts
)
20
C
, C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
-VDS  (Volts)
Capacitance Characteristics
0 5 10 15
2100
1800
1500
600
0
20 25 30
300
900
1200
Qg(nC)
Gate-Charge Characteristics
VDS=-15V
ID=-12A
Crss
RDS(ON)
limited
DC
TJ(Max)=150
T =25C
10µs
100µs
1ms
10ms
TJ(Max)=150℃
Tc=25℃
In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
Ton T
PD
D=Ton /T
TJ,PK=TC+PDM.ZθJC.RθJC
RθJC=4 C/W
Single  Pulse
Ciss
Coss
P3004ND5G
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
www.cmosfet.com Page 9 of  10CA04J3
0
Po
w
er
D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
TCASE (°C)
Power De-rating
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
100.00001 0.001 0.1 1000
Pulse Width (s)
 Single Pulse Power Ra ing Junction-to-   o  t g Ambien
1
10
100
1000
10000
Po
w
er
 (W
)
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
Z θ
JA
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Pulse Width (s)
Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
D=T /T
TJ, KP =TA+PDM.ZθJA.RθJA
RθJA=45 /W
on
Single Pulse
Ton T
PD
In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
TA=25
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
5
10
15
20
25
25
C
ur
re
nt
 ra
tin
g
I D
(A
)
TCASE( )
Current De-rating
P3004ND5G
 Package Dimensions
N- and P-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
6.6±0.3
5.25±0.35
2.3±0.2
1.04±0.24
0.67±0.35
1.27x4=5.08
0.7±0.1~4X
0.56±0.16
0.65±0.25
Max0.3
0.5±0.11
9.
9±
0.
52
6.
1±
0.
4
www.cmosfet.com Page 10 of  10CA04J3